2) Declaration Notification, 2025, and shall be deemed to have 

come into force on the 23rd day of April, 1990. 

Declaration of Native Area Land  

2. The areas of land described in the Schedule are hereby declared to be 

Native Area Land.  

SCHEDULE 

KUCHING DIVISION 

STUNGKOR LAND DISTRICT 

All those one hundred and seventeen (117) parcels of land situated at Kampung Stenggang, Bau, 
Kuching Division, containing an aggregate area of 234.401 hectares, more or less, and described as Lots 

211, 433, 444, 448, 453, 455-456, 461, 464 & 468-472 Block 5 Stungkor Land District, Lots 542-549,

[...]

Area Land) Declaration Notification, 2025, and shall be deemed to have come 

into force on the 9th day of July, 2020. 

Declaration of Native Area Land  

2. The areas of land described in the Schedule are hereby declared to be 

Native Area Land.  

SCHEDULE 

SERIAN DIVISION 

MELIKIN LAND DISTRICT 

All those one hundred and five (105) parcels of land situated at Kampung Merian Bedup, Serian 
Division, containing an aggregate area of 83.63 hectares, more or less, and described as Lots 303-404, 

411-412 & 442 Block 8 Melikin Land District. 

(The boundaries of the land described above are more particularly delineated on Land and Survey